GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 480
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.09.2020)

LAUNCH OF MISSION KARMYOGI

480. SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:

SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:
SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK:

DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR:

DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY

(a)
(b)

(©)
(d)

(€)

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

whether the Government has planned to launch Mission Karmyogi a Natioal Programme
for Civil Services Capacity Building and if so, the details thereof;

whether the Goverment has initiated the periodic review of Central Government
employees under Rule 56j and if so, the details thereof so far;

the number of employees retired in public interest under Rule 56j during the year 2020;
whether the Government has decided to set up the National Recruitment Agency towards
achieving mission of one nation one exam; and

if so, the details thereof along with the other initatives/steps being taken by the
Government for comprehensive civil services reforms in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(@): Yes Sir. The Government has approved the “National Programme for Civil Services Capacity
Building”-Mission Karmayogi with a view to strengthen governance and enhance Capacity Building of
Civil Services. It will have the following six pillars:-

(i
(ii)

Policy Framework,
Institutional Framework,

(i)  Competency Framework,

(iv)

(v)
(Vi)

Digital Learning Framework (Integrated Government Online Training Karmayogi Platform
(IGOT-Karmayogi),

electronic Human Resource Management System (e-HRMS), and

Monitoring and Evaluation Framework.

Contd.P.-2/-



2-

II. For implementation and monitoring of the programme, following institutional framework has been
approved:

(i) Prime Minister’s Public Human Resource Council (PMHRC): A Council under the
chairmanship of Hon’ble Prime Minister is conceived to be the apex body for driving and
providing strategic direction to civil service reforms and capacity building.

(i)  Cabinet Secretariat Coordination Unit: It will monitor the implementation of NPCSCB, align
stakeholders and provide mechanism for overseeing capacity building plans.

(iii) Capacity Building Commission— It will be set up for functional supervision of training
institutions and facilitate in preparation of annual capacity building plans.

(iv) Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV, an autonomous company) under Section 8 of the Companies
Act, 2013 — It will own and operate all the digital assets created for NPCSCB on behalf of the
Government of India.

(v)  Programme Management Unit (PMU) - It will provide Program Management and Support
services to the Department.

(b): Instructions have been in existence for review of Government employees under Fundamental Rules
(FR) 56(J), Rule 48 of Central Civil Services (CCS) (Pension) Rules, 1972 and Rule 16(3) (Amended) of
All Indian Services (Death-cum-Retirement Benefits) [AIS (DCRB)] Rules, 1958 and pre-maturely retire a
Govt. servant, in public interest, in terms of the provisions under these rules.

The objective of the review process is to bring about efficiency and strengthen the administrative
machinery.

(c):  The information depending on updated data is collected from time to time.

(d):  With the approval of the Union Cabinet, National Recruitment Agency (NRA) has been set up vide
order dated 28.08.2020 (Annexure-l), as an independent, professional, specialist organization for conduct
of a computer based online Common Eligibility Test (CET) to shortlist candidates for vacancies of Group
‘B’ Non-Gazetted posts, group ‘B’; gazetted posts which are exempted from consultation with the Union
Public Service Commission (UPSC); group ‘C’ posts and equivalent posts, for which recruitment is being
carried out through the staff Selection Commission (SSC), Railway Recruitment Boards (RRBs) and
Institute of Banking Personnel Selection (IBPS), NRA will be a multi —agency body to be registered under
the Societies Registration Act, 1860.

(e): Copy of the order dated 28.08.2020 regarding setting up of NRA is at Annexure-I.
As regards other initiative /steps being taken by the Government for comprehensive civil

services reforms in the country, the Government has approved Mission Karmayogi as indicated
in part (a) above.
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F. No. 39020/01/2017- Esti. (B}
Governmenii of India
Winistry of Persannai Pubiic Grisvancos and Denslons
Depertment of Personne! and Training

APk

North Block, New Delhi
Dated the 28" August, 2020

ORDER

Subject:- Setting up of National Recruitment Agency (NRA) to conduct Common
Eligibility Test for subordinate posts.

In order to provide the same test platform to all candidates at the nearest
District HQ, particularly those in rural areas/Aspirational Districts, and with view to
set a new standard of equity and inclusiveness in recruitments, Government has
decided to set up a National Recruitment Agency (NRA) as an autonomous and
self-reliant body to conduct a Common Eligibility Test (CET) to shortlist candidates
for vacancies of Group '‘B' Non-Gazetted posts, Group 'B' Gazetted posts, which
are exempted from consultation with UPSC; Group 'C’ posts in the Government
and equivalent posts (where no such classifications exist) in instrumentalities of
the Government, through a computer-based online Tier-l examination.

2. To begin with, NRA shall conduct a separate CET for the three levels viz.,
graduate, higher secondary (12t pass) and the matriculate (10t pass) candidates for
those non-technical posts to which recruitment is carried out by the Staff Selection
Commission (SSC), the Railway Recruitment Boards (RRBs) and by the Institute of
Banking Personnel Selection (IBPS).

3 Initially, a CET for each of the three levels (the graduate, the 12t pass and the
10t pass) shall be held bi-annually. NRA shall enhance the frequency of the CET at
each level in a planned manner so as to reach a stage where it shall afford opportunity
to a candidate to book and take the test on the date and time requested by him. NRA
would conduct the CET in examination centres with robust infrastructure across the
country in adequately secured conditions for preventing possible malpractices and
fraud during the conduct of the online examinations. NRA will be accountable for
conducting CETs in a swift, efficient, uniform and transparent manner. It will also be
accountable for conducting quality screening tests for the pariicipating agencies.

4. There shall be no restriction on the number of attempts to be taken by a
candidate to appear in the CET. Relaxation in the upper age limit shall be given to
candidates of SC/ST/OBC and other categories as per the extant policy of the
Government. Based on the screening done at the CET score level, final selection for
recruitment shall be made through separate specialised Tests/examinations, to be
conducted by the respective recruitment agencies. Mere act of having appeared in
the CET and having obtained score shall not guarantee a job to a candidate. The
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candidates will have to necessarily appear and qualify in the specific cxemination (o
be conducted by the individual recruiiment agencies and wili aise have to meet the
gl

ail respects.

I
other criteric 1aid dovin by the recrdiiment agency
9. NRA would be registered as a Society under the Socisties Registration Act,
1860 with its HQ in Delhi NCR. However, the processes within the organization
and the accounting formalities shall be as rigorous as mentioned in the Companies
Act.

6. NRA will have the following structure:
(a) Governing Body: There shall be a Governing Body at the Apex Level

to give strategic direction to the NRA. The composition of the
Governing Body will be as foliows:

1. Chairman, NRA -President
2. Secretary, DoP&T or his representative -Member

3. Representative of Ministry of Railways -Member

4. Representative of D/o Financial Services -Member

5. Chairman, Staff Selection Commission -Member

6. Chairman, Railway Recruitment Board -Member

7. Chairman, Instifute of Banking Personnel Selection  -Member

8. Two experts from the field of academics -Members
9. Secretary and Controller of Examinations, NRA  -Member Secretary

(b) Chairman of the NRA will be of the rank of Secretary to the Government
of India to be appointed by the Govt.

(c) Secretary and Controlier of Examinations shall be of the level of Joint
Secretary to the Government of India, to be appointed on deputation
basis.

{d) NRA HQ: There will be 7 functional verticals/Divisions, namely Controller
of Examination; Strategic Directions; IEC; IT Soiutions; Administration,;
Finance, and Research & Content Development, each headed by a
Director/Deputy Secretary level officer of Govt. of india. Besides, there will
be a dedicated legal cell headed by an officer of Director level. The
manpower for all 7 verticals, as also for the Lega! Cell and Regional
Offices, will be drawn on deputation. The NRA will have flexibility to hire
consultants and other support staff required for discharge of its day to day
functions and operational requirement on contract basis, as per need,
restricting the administrative expenses to 10% of the total operational cost.
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7. Government of India shall give direciions to the NRA and the Governing Body
in respect of its policies and the NRA shall be bound o comply with such directions. i

8. An estimated expenditure of Rs.1517.57 crore will be incurred on setting up of
NRA and conduct of CETs by the NRA in the first three years.

(Kabindra Joshi) !
Director(E.1l)

Tel. 23093180
Copy to:

1. Prime Minister's Office (Ms Meera Mohanty, Director)

Cabinet Secretariat (Shri S.G.P. Verghese, Director) w.r.t. their O.M.
N0.22/CM/2020(i) dated 21.8.2020.

Secretaries of all Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.
Chairman, Railway Board

Chairman, Staff Selection Commission.

Chairman, RRB

Chairman, IBPS
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Internal circulation:

1. PS to Hon'ble MoS (PP).
2. PSO to Secretary (P).
3. Additional Secretary (E), DoPT.
4 NIC, DoPT, North Block for uploading the order on DoPT website.

{Kabindra Joshi)
Director(E.If)




